
 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
In re: Petition for a limited proceeding to 
approve first solar base rate adjustment, by 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 
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JULIE I. BROWN  
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ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS 
 

BY THE COMMISSION: 
 

Background 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC’s (DEF) petition for a limited proceeding to approve its 2017 
Second Revised and Restated Settlement Agreement (2017 Settlement) was approved by this 
Commission on November 20, 2017, by Order No. PSC-2017-0451-AS-EU.1 Paragraph 12 of the 
2017 Settlement allows DEF to implement an increase to base rates effective January 2019, and 
paragraph 15 of the 2017 Settlement allows DEF to petition this Commission for cost recovery 
of up to 350 megawatts (MW) of solar generation in 2019. According to paragraph 15 of the 
2017 Settlement, the cost of the solar projects shall be reasonable and cost-effective. 

On July 31, 2018, DEF filed a petition for a limited proceeding to approve its first solar 
base rate adjustment, which includes both the Hamilton Solar Power Plant (Hamilton Project) 
and the Columbia Solar Power Plant (Columbia Project). The Hamilton Project is expected to go 
into service in late 2018 and the Columbia Project is expected to go into service in early 2020. 
Each project has a rating of 74.9 MW.  

On August 24, 2018, DEF filed a petition, also in Docket No. 20180149-EI, for approval 
of tariff changes to implement the 2019 base rate increase approved in the 2017 Settlement and 
the proposed base rate adjustment for the Hamilton Project. The tariffs filed with this petition 
also include the base rate increase for the second Citrus County Combined Cycle Power Block 
(Citrus Unit 2) which was approved for inclusion in base rates by Order No. PSC-2018-0367-

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-2017-0451-AS-EU, issued November 20, 2017, in Docket No. 20170183-EI, In re: Application for 
limited proceeding to approve 2017 second revised and restated settlement agreement, including certain rate 
adjustments, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 
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TRF-EI (Citrus Order).2 The decisions to increase rates for the Citrus Unit 2 and the step 
increase authorized by paragraph 12 of the 2017 Settlement Agreement are final. This order 
combines these previously-approved increases with the solar base rate adjustment increase for 
administrative efficiency. 

DEF requests that the tariffs filed on August 24, 2018, go into effect with the first billing 
cycle in January 2019; however, Duke acknowledges the tariff increases for the Hamilton Project 
and Citrus Unit 2 are contingent on DEF placing the units into service before the first billing 
cycle of January 2019. DEF has also requested that the rates for the Hamilton Project be subject 
to refund to allow this Commission to render a decision on the solar base rate adjustment 
petition. A hearing for the Hamilton and Columbia Projects is currently scheduled to be held in 
April 2019. A copy of the tariff to be approved is shown in Legislative format appended to this 
order as Attachment A.  

This order addresses the tariffs DEF filed in its August 24, 2018, petition. DEF waived 
the 60-day file and suspend provision of Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes (F.S.), until our 
October 30, 2018 Commission Conference. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.06 
and 366.076, F.S. 

Decision 

On August 24, 2018, DEF filed a petition and supplemental direct testimony of Marcia 
Olivier to support the calculations and proposed tariffs to go into effect with the first billing 
cycle in January 2019. The proposed tariffs reflect three base rate increases: (1) the Hamilton 
Project; (2) the base rate increase approved in the 2017 Settlement; and (3) the base rate increase 
to reflect Citrus Unit 2 approved in the Citrus Order. DEF explained that combining several rate 
increases into one tariff sheet filing smooths out the rate impact to customers and avoids the 
potential confusion of multiple tariff sheets. The three base rate changes are discussed in more 
detail below. 
 
Hamilton Project 

 
The proposed Hamilton Project is a 74.9 MW solar facility being constructed in Hamilton 

County and is at issue in the instant docket. DEF states that the Hamilton Project is expected to 
be in-service in December 2018. DEF requested to implement the base rate increase for the 
Hamilton Project with the first billing cycle in January 2019, subject to refund, pending the final 
Commission decision in this docket. DEF further stated that if the commercial in-service date of 
the Hamilton Project is delayed, then the tariff should become effective with the first billing 
cycle after the Hamilton Project is placed in commercial service and the Commission should 
provide staff authority to administratively approve the tariff sheets at the appropriate time. 
 

                                                 
2Order No. PSC-2018-0367-TRF-EI, issued July 25, 2018, in Docket No. 20180084-EI, In re: Petition for limited 
proceeding for approval to include in base rates the revenue requirement for the Citrus combined cycle project, by 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC.  
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The proposed annualized revenue requirement for the Hamilton Project is $15.2 million. 
Exhibit MO-2 of the supplemental direct testimony of Marcia Olivier shows the allocation of the 
$15.2 million revenue requirement to all rate classes. The uniform percentage increase to all rate 
classes is 0.69 percent. The residential base rate impact of the Hamilton Project is $0.46 on a 
1,000 kWh bill. 
 
Base Rate Increase approved in 2017 Settlement 

 
Paragraph 12(b) of the 2017 Settlement provides for a $67 million base rate increase 

effective with the first billing cycle in January 2019. Paragraph 12(c) of the 2017 Settlement 
provides that if the applicable federal or state income tax rate for DEF changes, DEF will adjust 
the amount of the base increase to reflect the new tax rate before the implementation of such 
increase. DEF explained in the supplemental direct testimony of Marcia Oliver that DEF 
recalculated the base rate increase, in accordance with the 2017 Settlement, to reflect the new 
lower federal income tax rate resulting from the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. We reviewed the 
calculation of the revised base rate increase and confirmed that DEF applied the tax changes in 
accordance with the 2017 settlement. The revised base rate increase is $55.1 million. The 
residential base rate impact of the 2017 Settlement is $1.84 on a 1,000 kWh bill. 
 
Citrus Unit 2 Increase approved in Citrus Unit Order 

 
The Citrus Order gave Commission staff the administrative authority to approve tariffs 

and associated charges that implement our approval regarding base rate inclusion of DEF’s 
Citrus Combined Cycle Project. As stated above, DEF’s tariff sheets filed on August 24, 2018, 
also reflect the Citrus Unit 2 increase. Citrus Unit 2 is scheduled to be placed in-service in 
December 2018. As provided for in the Citrus Order, in the event that Citrus Unit 2 is delayed, 
then the tariff should become effective with the first billing cycle after Citrus Unit 2 is placed in 
commercial service and Commission staff has authority to administratively approve the tariff 
sheets at the appropriate time. The residential base rate impact of Citrus Unit 2 is $2.25 on a 
1,000 kWh bill. 
 
Conclusion 

 
The impact on a residential 1,000 kWh bill of the three base rate changes discussed above 

effective with the first billing cycle in January 2019 is an increase of $4.55. Duke will notify its 
customers of the rate changes in their December bills. 
 

We hereby approve DEF’s tariffs filed on August 24, 2018, appended to this order as 
Attachment A. The tariffs shall go into effect with the first billing cycle in January 2019. The 
base rate increase associated with the Hamilton Project shall be subject to refund, pending our 
final determination regarding the Hamilton and Columbia Projects following the April 
administrative hearing. If the in-service date of the Hamilton Project is delayed, then the tariffs 
reflecting the Hamilton Project shall become effective, subject to refund, with the first billing 
cycle after the Hamilton Project is placed in commercial service, and Commission staff shall 
have authority to administratively approve the tariffs at the appropriate time. If the in-service 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
 

 The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply.  This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 
 
 Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis.  If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 
 
 Any party adversely affected by the decision herein approving rates subject to refund 
with respect to the Hamilton Project, which is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, 
may request: (1) reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.0376, Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water or 
wastewater utility.  A motion for reconsideration shall be filed with the Office of Commission 
Clerk, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code.  Judicial review 
of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the final 
action will not provide an adequate remedy.  Such review may be requested from the appropriate 
court, as described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
 
 Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of 
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within 
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a 
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court.  This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida 
Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
 
 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0559-FOF-EI  Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20180149-EI  Page 1 of 41 
PAGE 6 

 
 

 
 
 

SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY..:uuR.D-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.120 (~ DUKE 

ENERGY .. CANCELS THIRTYSiCOND THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 6.120 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE RS-1 
RESIDENnAL SERVICE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 2 

To residential customers in a single dwelling house, a mobile home. or individually metered single apartment unit or other unit having 
housekeeping facilities, occupied by one family or household as a residence. The premises of such single dwelling may include an additional 
apar1ment with separate housekeeping facilities. as well as a garage and other separate structures where they are occupied or used solely 
by the members or servants of such family or household. Also. for energy used in commonly-owned facilities in condominium and 
cooperative apartment buildings subject to the following criteria: 

1. 100% of the energy is used exclusively for the co-owner's benefit. 

2 None of the energy is used in any endeavor which sells or rents a commodity or provides service for 
a fee. 

3. Each point of delivery is separately metered and billed. 

4. A responsible legal entity is established as the customer to whom the Company can render ~s bill(s) 
for said service. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service. alternating current. 60 cycles per second. single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard available distribution 
vottage. Thre&-phase service. if available. will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for 
Electric Service and Meter Installations." 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed ''General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.· 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Demand and Energy Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Olarges: 

Rrst 1,000 kWh 
All additional kllllh 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments. 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Qtallar 1 1 :1018 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
liliil'itiTWEIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.121 
CANCELS ~SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.121 

Minimum Monthly Bil l: 

RATE SCHEDULE RS-1 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be the Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable wtthin the lime limit specified on bill at company-<lesignated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Page 2 of2 

From billing period to billing period. until receipt of notice by the Company from the customer to disconnect. or upon disconnect by the 
Company under Flolida Public Service Commission or Company rules. 

8wdgol 8illiAg PlaA (OplioAal)· 

' SYstQI'Aer May elost to be billed lor seP4se l:loreYAdor by aA alteMati"e bllliA!J pia A sailed tl:le ''iludget illlliA9 PlaA " TRis billiA9 plaA 
pr9'ddes lor payMeRis oR aR a•~raged MoRII:lly iRslaiiMeRt basis ra'l>er il:laR p&yrA8Ris oR aR ast• tal MORtl:lly • 1sage basis. 

' 1Ader tl:le iludget ililliRg 121aA, tl:le MOAIRiy billiAgls deterfl.'\iRed as loll9'"&: 

1. lhe AARWal Base 'MouAt Is salcvlated wsiRg tl:le Mest receAt ~"el•~ (12) MoRIRs' billiRgs !Qr tl'le 
premise aRd 1ReA a>•erages !<Ad ro"Rded to tl:le Rearest wl:lole dollar !140Rtl:ll'f Bwaget BllliAg •mouAt). 
II IRe custQI'Aer has Agt Aal;ided at lAo preFAise for pugJ>~ (12) mORtRi . tl:le 0 RA'Iallilase,l\mowRt "'ill be 
deterfl.'\iAed bl' IRe sustome(& a"ailable moRII'IIy billiA!JS plus tl:le pF9'•ious OSCI.IpaRt'S billiR!JS. If IRe 
premise is Ae"', a P"ei'•e (12) moAtl:l estiMated billiA!J "'0' ~d be "sed. 

2 lhe MORttlly Bwaget BilliRft /IIMIIAI Is rosals"lated e"ePJ' tl1if\1 FMAIR IISiA!J IRe most reseAl PI'IRblal 
lilaso 0 Mob1Rt phis aAydolo11'9d balaAces (IRe dilforOAco iR prior billiRgs Made uRdorll:lo ihtdgot ililliAg 
Pia A tiRd tJ:iat of acb tal CR9"!J96). 

MoRtl:lty Bwsget 
BilliAg,l\mewAt 

12 MoRIA SYMMatiOR 
•stual er Est AARual Base 

• 

IIOAIRiy lludget ililliAg 0 MOOAt is greater IRa A $a or 10°4, IReR tl:lelloRIRI)' l'l~liRg 0 MQURt •o<lll be ro 
establisl:led at tt:le A81"1Y ~al~wlateEI am ow At !FObiAEIOEI ta tRe Rea rest uiJ:Ialo Elellar), 

3. At tl:le systoMe(s op~oA (IR lieu af saFPfiA9 IRe deferred balaAce laP"ard iA IRe recalsulatioR afIRe 
MeAUlly Bwg!jel BilliA!j ,1\AlawAt) aA)' aeleffed 9alaAse tRat is ewtstaAgiA!J at tlle eusteM er's aAAYal 
re·4e"' may be sellled eitRor ll:lrougl'l beiAg applied to tl:le sust-e(s A&la bill (if a -dil balaAse) or 
direct paYrfl&AI to IRe GoMpaAy {if a debit balaAce) 

A ~b1SIOM9f May request teFmiAatiOA of IRe Bwdget BilliA!I PlaA at 8A)' UMe. ll:le CompaR'/ MS'J' terfl.'\IAate appli~atiOA of 1119 PlaA to 8A'J' 
Gu&toMeP"Rose balaAse due beEl6M86 &il<l)• {tiC) days deliR~ueRt ' 1poR to~miRatioR 91 IRe j;!laR or di&El6RRestiOR of seP4ce, tl:le G!i&'-er 
mwst settle IRe aeeeYAI iA fyll. GAee IRe C!lsteMer i'las teFmiRatea. i'le er si'le May Ael rejeiA tile plaA fer t•·el·re (12) MeRtRs. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2019.'\pri129, 2013 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY ..SIXTH~m4K REVISED SHEET NO. 6.130 
CANCELS THIRTY-FIFTHFOUR.Tiol REVISED SHEET NO. 6.130 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

Page 1 of 3 

Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System. 
Available to customers whose premises have active load management devices installed prior to June 30. 2007. 
Available to customers whose premises have load management devices installed after June 30, 2007 that have and are willing to submit to 
load control of, at a minimum, central electric cooling and heating systems. 

Applicable: 

To customers elig ble for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh 
(based on the most recent 12 months, or, where not available, a projection for 12 months), and utilizing any of the following electrical 
equipment: 

1. Water Heater 
2. Central Electric Heating System 

Character of Service: 

3. 
4. 

Central Electric Coding System 
Swimming Pod Pump 

Continucus service, altemating current, 60cyde, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. Three­
phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service 
and Meter Installations." 

Limitation of Service: 

Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted atthe option of the Company by means of load management devices 
installed on the customer's premises. 

For new service requests after June 30. 2007 customers with a central electric heating system lhat is a heat pump will be installed on 
Interruption ScheduleS. All other new service requests will be installed on Interruption Schedule B. Interruption Schedule C shall be at the 
option of the customer. 

For new service requests after April 1, 1995, and before June 30, 2007, customers who select the swimming pool pump schedule must also 
select at least one other schedule. 

An installation of an altemative lherrnal storage heating system under Special Provision No. 7 of this rate schedule is not available after 
Apli11. 1995. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 
Non-Fuel Energy Olarges: 

First 1 .000 kWh 
All additional kWh 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Load Management Monthly Cred it Amounts:1•2 

Interruptible Equipment 

Water Heater 
Central Heating System3 

Central Heating System w/Thermal Storage3 
Central Cooling System' 
Swimming Pool Pump 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

Interruption Schedule 
~ £ 

$3.50 
$2.00 $800 

$1.00 $5.00 
$2.50 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190etallar 11 ~Q111 

Q 

ss.oo 

§. 

$800 

$5.00 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-SECON~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.135 
CANCELS TWENTY-FIRST+\l!!liiNTIIiTiof REVISED SHEET NO. 

Page 1 of 2 
RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 

RESIDENTI AL LOAD MANAGEMENT -WINTER ONLY 

Availability: 

Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System. 

Applicable: 

To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 kWh 
for the months of November through March (based on the most recent billings, where not available, a projection for those months) and 
utilizing both electric water heater and central electric heating systems. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service. alternating current. 60 cyCle, single-phase. at the Company's stand art! dis1ribution secondary voltage available. Three­
phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service 
and Meter Installations." 

Lim ita lion of Service: 

Service to the electlical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management deVices 
installed on the customer's premises. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electlic Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 

Arst 1 ,000 kWh 
Al l additional KWh 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Load Management Credit Amount: 1 

Interruptible Equipment 

water Heater and Central Heating system 

5.94~ per KWh 
7.571-h008¢ per KWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

Monthly CreditZ 

$11.50 

Notes: (1) l oad management credit shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Energy Charge associated with kWh billed in excess of 
600 kWhlm onth. 

(2) FOf billing months of November through March only. 

Appliance Interruption Schedule: 

Heating Equipment interruptions to achieve an effective equipment duty cyde of approximately 45% during control periods within 
the Company's designated PeaK Peliods. Heat pump baCk-up strip may be interrupted con~nuouSiy. not to exceed 300 
minutes. during the Company's designated PeaK. When the heat pump back-up strip is being interrupted. the heat pump 
will not be interrupted. 

Water Heater Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated PeaK 
Periods. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190,tllllar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI (~ DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

TWENTY-EIGHTHSEIIENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.140 
CANCELS TWENTY-SEVENTHSIXTM REVISED SHEET NO. 6.140 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE RST-1 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Closed to New Customers as of 02110/10) 

Available throughout the entire temtory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 2 

At the option of residential customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule RS-1. provided that all of the electric load 
requirements on the custome(s premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Serv ice: 

Continuous service. alternating current 60 cyde. single phase. at the Company's standard distr bution secondary voltage available. Three· 
phase service. if available. wm be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for Electric Service 
and Meter Installations." 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate Is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Olarges: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-1 . Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

18.35~ per On-Peak kWh 
1 .02~ per Off-Peak kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy used during designated On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 

Rating Period s: 

(a) On-Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

( 1) For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday •: 6:00a.m. to 10:00a.m. and 

6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through Friday•: 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 

The following general holidays shall be excluded from the 01}-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day. Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday. the adjacent weekday shall be 
excluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

(b) Off-Peak Periods- The designated Off-Peak Periods Shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth 
in (a) above. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Qtallar 11 :1018 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY-FIFTHI<OUR+W REVISED SHEET NO. 6.150 
CANCELS T HIRTY-FOURT!i-U4m0 RE VISED SHEET NO. 6.150 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE GS-1 
GENERAL SERVICE- NON-DEMAND 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 2 

To any customer. other than residential, for light and power purposes for which no other rate schedule is specifically applicable. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service. alternating current. 60 cycle. single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard distr bution voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Unmetered Account: 
Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate SchedUle BA·1. Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

$ LL~ 
$ 1 2.7~ 
$161 .6~ 
$ 797.3~ 

6.457~ per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6 .106 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of 
this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment. or the customer's allocated share thereof. installed to accomplish 
automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition. the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 
0.881~ per kWh for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering vdtage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above standard distribution secondary, the 
applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge hereunder. 

Metering Voltage 

Dislrbution Primary 
Transmission 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor. 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190,tllllar 1 1 :1018 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY-FIRSTTWIRTIETW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.160 (~ DUKE 

ENERGY .. CANCELS THIRTIETHTWiNTY NINTI-4 REVISED SHEET NO. 6.160 

Avai lability: 

RATE SCHEDULE GST-1 
GENERAL SERVICE- NON-DEMAND 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 2 

At the option of non-residential customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule GS-1. provided that all of the electric load 
requirements on the Customer's premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distrbution voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or Resale service not pennitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electlic Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Plimary Meteling Voltage: 
Transmission Metaling Voltage: 

Energy and Demand Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Seculitization Charge Factor. 

$ 20.97~ 
$ 1.§l!L~ 
$ !!QM2~ 

18.32~ per On-Peal< I<Wh 
0 99~ per Off-Peal< kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use duling designated On-Peal< Peliods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy 
use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Oistr bution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05. General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a monthly charge detennined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for 
the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including 
all line costs necessa.ry to connect to an alternate distribution drcuit. 

In addition, the Non-Fuel Charges included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0.881~ per 
kWh for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate dist ribution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

(a) On-Peak Periods- The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

(1) For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday thmugh Friday •: 6·oo am to 10·00 a m and 

6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through Friday': 12:00 Noon to 9:00p.m. 

The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Peliods: New Year's Day, Memolial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day and Chlistmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be 
excluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: J anuary 1. 20190Qtallar 11 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0559-FOF-EI  Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20180149-EI  Page 8 of 41 
PAGE 13 
 

SECTION NO. VI (~ DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

THIRTY-FOURTHUURO REVISED SHEET NO. 6.165 
CANCELS THIRTY-THIRDS&COND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.165 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE GS-2 
GENERAL SERVICE- NON-DEMAND 

100% LOAD FACTOR USAGE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 2 

To any customer. other than residential. with fixed wattage loads operating continuously throughout the billing period (such as traffic signals. 
cable TV amplifiers and gas transmission substations). 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cyde, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distrbution voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electlic Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Unmetered Account: 
Metered Account: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate SchedUle BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Seculitization Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

$ 7.22~ 
$ .111...~ 

2.44~ per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

Where Premium Distr bution Service has been established aner 121151981n accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for 
the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including 
all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distlibution drcuit. 

In addition. the Non-Fuel Energy Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by 0. 17~ 
per kWh for the cost of reserving capacity in the altemate distribution circuit. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: J anuary 1, 20190,tllllar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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S ECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY-FIRSTTWIRTIETW REV ISED SHEET NO. 6.170 (~ DUKE 

ENERGY .. CANCELS T HIRTIETHTWiNTY NINTI-4 REVISED SHEET NO. 6.170 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 
GENERAL SERVICE- DEMAND 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 3 

To any customer. other than residential. for light and power purposes for which no other rate scheaule is specifically applicable with a 
measured annual kWh consumption of 24,000 kWh or greater per year. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service. alternating cu~rent. 60 cyde. singe-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distlibution voltage available. 

Lim ita lion of Service: 

Standby or resale service not peiTnitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's curren~y effective and filed '"General 
Rules and Regulations for Electlic Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Plimary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Meleling Voltage: 

Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a $1 kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments: 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments. 
except for the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

$ 6.~ per kW of Billing Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

2 697~ per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Goveming Electlic Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge dete~rnined under Special Provision No. 2 of 
this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish 
automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition . the Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $1 .3~ per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period . 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . P o rtuond o, Managing D irecto r Rates & R egulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFEC TIVE: Januarv 1. 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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(~ DUKE SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY·FIFTHIOOURm REVISED SHEET NO. 6.171 

'C': ENERGY. CANCELS TWENTY-FOURTH:f.loi!RO REVISED SHEET NO. 6.171 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

RATE SCHEDULE GSD-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Page 2 of 3 

W'ien a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary vOltage. the Demand Charge 
hereunaer shall be subject to the following creaits: 

For Distrbution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

$1.19 per kW of Billing Deman a 
$5.95 per kW of Billing Demand 

Metering vo~age will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary. the applicable 
fdlowing reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distrbution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

For customers with measured demanas of 1.000 kW or mere for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months ending 
with the current billing period, bil s computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased l_462~ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demand exceeds, numerically .62 times the measured kW demand. and will be decreased l_~¢ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demand is less than. numerically, . 62 times the measuned kW demand. 

Addit ional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
see Sheet No. 6 . 106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. Where spedal equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may 
require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable w~hin the time limit specified on the bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of twelve ( 12) months from commencement of service and shall continue thereafter 
until receipt of notice by the Company from the customer to disconnect. or upon disconnect by the Company under Florida Public Service 
Commission or Company Rules. 

Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate must remain on this rate for a minimum 
term of twelve (12) months. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190,tllllar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY-SECONDI'IRS+ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.180 (~ DUKE 

ENERGY .. CANCELS T HIRTY-FIRSTTioiiRTIEiTiol REVISED SHEET NO. 6.180 

Avai lability: 

RATE SCHEDULE GSDT-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND 
OPTIONAL TIMEOFUSERA~ 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 3 

At the option of the customer. otherwise elig ble for service under Rate Schedule GSD-1. provided that all of the electric load requiremenls 
on the customer's premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard distribution vcltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or Resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charges: 

Base Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a $/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments: 

$ 20.97~ 
$ 1.2ll&._~ 
$ !!QM2~ 

$ ~~per kW of Base Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

On-Peak Demand Charge: $ 4.4~ perkW ol On-Peak Demand 

Energy Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1 , Billing Adjustments, 
except for the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

5.86~ per On-Peak kWh 
0.98~ per Off-Peak kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use during designated On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy 
use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of 
this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish 
automatic delivery tranQer including all line cost!; nece!;.sary to ~onnect to an alternate d istribution d rcuit 

In addition, the Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $.Jd_~ 
per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distr bution circuit. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY.f'IFTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.181 
CANCELS TWENTY-FOURTH+WIRO REVISED SHEET NO. 6.181 

Rating Periods: 

RATE SCHEDULE GSDT-1 
GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Continued from Page No. 1 J 

(a) On-Peak Periods- The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in tenms of prevailing clock time Shall be as follows: 

(1) For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday ': 6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 

6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) For the calendar months of Apri 1hrough October. 
Mon<lay through Friday'; 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 

Page 2 of3 

The following general holidays shall be excludea from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event 1he holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, 1he adjacent weekday shall be 
excluded from U1e On-Peak Periods. 

(b) Off-Peak Periods- The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth 
in (a) above. 

Detennination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the following: 

(a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing 
period. 

(b) The On-Peak Demand shall be 1he maximum 30-minute kW demand establiShed during designated 
On-Peak Periods during the current billing period. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes seNice under 1his rate schedule at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secoodary vollage, 1he Base 
Demand Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following creaits: 

For Distrbu~oo Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 perkWof Billing Demand 
$5.95 perkWof Billing Demand 

Note: In no event Shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder. after application of 1he above creait. be an amount less 1han zero. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, 1he applicable 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder. 

Metering Voltage 
Distrbutioo Primary 
Transmissioo 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

For customers wilh meterea demands of 1,000 kW or more fa- three (3) or more mooths out of the twelve (12) coosecutive months ending 
wilh the current billing period, bils computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased ;L~ for each KVAR by which the 
rea.ctive demand exceeds numerically .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased ;L~ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demana is less than. numerically, .62times the measured kW demand. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190,tllllar 11 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI (~ DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

THIRTY· SIXTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.230 
CANCELS THIRTY-FIFTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.230 

Avai lability: 

RATE SCHEDULE CS-1 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 4 

To any customer. other than residential. for light and power purposes where the customer agrees during a period of requested curtailment 
to curtail as a minimum the greater of: (a) 25 !NV or (b) 25% of their average mont~y billing demand (based on the most recent twelve (12) 
months or. where not available, a prcjection for twelve ( 12) months). 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current. 60 cyde. single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Curtail able service under this rate schedule is J:!QJ subject to curtailment during any time 
period for economic reasons. Curtailable service under this rate schedule is subject to curtailment during any time period that electric power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources Is required to a) maintain service to the Company's 
firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load 
obligations only. The Company will not make off.system purchases during such periods to maintain service to curtailabte loads except 
under the conditions set forth in Spedal Provision No. 6 of this rate schedule. 

Servi<:e underthis rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.· 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a $1 kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments: 

Curtailable Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
exceptforthe Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

$ I§&~ 
$ llL_~ 
$ 813.25+92M 

$ 9. 709,4Q per kW ol Billing Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

$ 5.03 per kW of Curtailable Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a monthly charge <:leterrnine<:l under Special Provision No. 8 of 
this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish 
automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition, the Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by S.LL~ per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTIETHTWiN:r¥ ~miTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.231 
CANCELS TWENTY-NINTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.231 

Detennination of Billing Demand: 

RATE SCHEDULE CS-1 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Closed to New CUstomers as of 04/16/96) 
(Continued from Page No. 1) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period. 

Detennination of Curtailable Demand: 

Page 2 of 4 

The Curtailable Demand shall be the difference, if any, between the current Billing Demand and the contract Non-CUrtailable Demand 
determined in accorda.nce with Spedal Provision No. 2 of this rate. In no event shall the Curtail able Demand be less than zero. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a defivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge 
hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Dislr bution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

$1.19 per kW of Billing Demand 
$5.95 per kWof Billing Demand 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

For customers w~h measured demands of 1.000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve ( 12) consecutive months ending 
with the current billing period. bils computed under the above rate per month charges will be ineteased ;L~ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demand exceeds, numerically, .62 times the measured demand. and will be decreased ;L~ for each KVAR by which the reactive 
demand is less than. numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Rec.eipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the CUstomer Charge. Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the Company may 
require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable w~hin the time limit specified on bill at Company-{lesignated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service and shall continue 
thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prtor to termination. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Gtoller 1, 2013 

(Continu&d on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI (~ DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

TWENTY-FIRSTTWENTIETW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.235 
CANCELS TWENTIETHNIN&Tii&NT~ R EVISED SHEET NO. 6.235 

Availabil ity: 

RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Ccmpany. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 4 

To any rustomer, other than residential, for light and power purposes where the billing demand is 500 kW or more, and where the customer 
agrees to curtail 25% of their average monthly billing demand (based on the most recent twelve ( 12) months or. where not available. a 
projection for twelve (12) months). 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cyde, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service is not permttted hereunder. Cl.lrtailable seiVice under this rate schedule is !!Q1 subject to curtailment during any 
time period for economic reasons. Curtailable seiVice under this rate schedule is subject to rurtailment during any time peliod that electric 
power and energy delivered hereunder from the Ccmpany's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the 
Company's firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its 
firm load obligations only. The Company will not ma.ke off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to curtailable loads 
except under the conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 6 of this rate schedule. 

SeiVice under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. • 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Meteling Voltage: 

Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a Sl kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments: 

$ 78.47~ 

$~~ 
$ §.1ll_~ 

$ JlL_OQ,.W per kW of Billing Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

Curtailable Demand Credit: S 8. 77 per kW of Load Factor M]usted Demand 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
exceptforthe Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

1ll2~ per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05. General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a mon1hly charge determined under Special Provision No. 8 of 
this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customers allocated sihare thereof, installed to accomplish 
automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition. the Demand 01arge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $1 .~ per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
SIXTEENTHIPIHiiNTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.236 
CANCELS FIFTEENTHFOURTIE&NTN REVISED SHEET 

Detennination of Billing Demand: 

RATE SCHEDULE CS-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Page 2 of 4 

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period, but not less than 500 kW. 

Detennination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand: 

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference, if any. between the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the 
current billing period and the cootract Non-Curtail able Demand detennined in aocordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate, multiplied 
by the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand, multiplied by the number of hours in the billing 
period). In no event shall the CUrtailable Demand be less than zero. 

Delivery Voltage Cred it: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand Charge 
hereunder shaD be subject to the following credit: 

For Distrbutoo Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

$1.19 perkWof Billing Demand 
$5.95 perkW of Billing Dam end 

Metering voltage will be atthe option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shaD apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtail able Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 2_~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds. 
numerically .. 62 times the measured demand. and will be decreased M~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than. 
numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor. 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Dam and Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment 
to serve the customer is required . the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service. and shall continue thereafter 
until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1.20190Gwller 1, 2013 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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secnoN NO. V1 (~ DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

EIGHTEENTH~i"li~ITiiliNTiol REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2390 
CANCELS SEVENTEENTHiiXliiPITiol REVISED SHEET NO. 

6.2390 

Page 1 of3 

RATE SCHEDULE CS-3 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE- FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND 

Availabil ity: 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

To any customer, other than residential, lor light and power purposes where the billing demand is 2,000 kW or more (based on most recent 
twelve ( 12) months or, where not available. projected billing demand lor twelve ( 12) months), and where the rustomer agrees to curtail Its 
demand by a fixed contractual amount or not less than 2,000 kW upon request or the Company in accordance with the prO'Iisions of this 
rate schedule. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service is not pennitted hereunder. Service under this rate schedule is subject to curtailment during any time period that 
electric power and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the 
Company's finn power customers and firm power sales commi1ments or b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its 
finn load obligations only. Service under this rate sdhedule is not subject to curtailment for economic reasons. The Company will not make 
off-system purchases during such rurtailment periods to maintain service hereunder except as set forth in Special Provision No. 6 below. 

Service under this rate Is subject to the "General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service" contained in Section IV of the 
Company's currently effective and filed retail tariff. 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a S/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments: 

$ 78. 47-76,.4{; 
$ 21 7.9~ 
$ 813.2~ 

$ JU_CJ9,.lQ per kW of Billing Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

Curtailable Demand Credit: $ 8. 77 per kW of Fixed Curtailable Demand 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1 , Billing Adjustments, 
exceptforthe Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

Where the customer receives Premium Distribution Service, the customer Shall pay a monthly charge detennined under Special Provision 
No. 8 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accompliSh 
automatic delivery transfer, including. all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distrbution circuit. 

In addition. the Demand Charge induded in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $1.~ per kW for 
the cost of reserving capacity in the al ternate distribution circu". 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The billing demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period. but not less than 2.000 kW. 
Delivery Voltage Cred it: 

When a customer takes service under this rate schedule at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand 
Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distrbution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 per kWof Billing Demand 
$5.95 perkWof Billing Demand 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv 1. 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
ELEVENTH+IiN+W REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2391 
CANCELS TENT~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2391 

Motoring Voltage Adjustment: 

RATE SCHEDULE CS-3 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE- FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Page 2 of 3 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. Wlen lhe Company meters at a vOltage above distribution secondal)'. the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtail able Demand Credit and Delivel)' Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bUtion Primal)' 
Transmission 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

Bills computed under the above raie per month charges will be increased ;L43:1¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, 
numelically .. 62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased ~~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, 
numelically • . 62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset SecuritiZation Charge Factor. 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where spedal equipment 
to serve the customer is required. the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendE!fed hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of two (2) years from the commencement of service and shall continue 
thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. 

Special Provisions: 

1. As used in this rate sched!Je. the tE!fm "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested 
curtailment and for which energy purchased from sources outside the Company's system, pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not 
available. If such energy can be purchased. the terms of Special Provision No. 6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be 
deemed to exist whi le such energy remains available. 

2. As a condition for service under this rate schedule, a customer Is required to enter into a contract with the Company on the Compan)'s filed 
standard contract Form No. 2. An ini tial Fixed Curtailable Demand of at least 2,000 kW shall be specified in the contract. which may be re­
established under the folowing conditions: 

(a) If a change in the customer's power requirements occurs. the Company and the customer may 
establish a new Fixed Curtailable Demand. 

(b) If the customer fails to reduce load by the Fixed Curtailable Demand for the duration of any period of 
requested curtailment, the lowest measured load reduction achieved during such peliod shall become 
the Fixed Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing period following the period of requested 
curtailment. In addition, Special Provision No. 5 is applicable. 

(c) If the customer establishes a demand reduction larger than the Fixed Curtailable Demand for the 
duration of each period of requested curtailment occurring within a billing period. upon request by the 
customer. the lowest of the demand reductions act-ieved during each such period shall become the 
Fixed Curtailable Demand effective with the next billing peliod. 

3. As an essential requirement for receiving the Curtailable Demand Credit provided under this rate schedtJe. a customer shall be strictly 
responsible for the curtailment of its load by at least the Fixed Curtailable Demand upon each curtailment request from the Company. Such 
requests will be made during those periods specified under Limitation of Service above. The Company shall also have the right to request 
at least one add~ional curtailment each calendar year irrespective of such limitations. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190ctober 11 2018 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY-FIFTHI<OUIUW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.240 (~ DUKE 

ENERGY .. CANCELS THIRTY-FOURTK-+HmO REVISED SHEET NO. 6.240 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE CST-1 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16196) 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 5 

At the option of customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule CS-1. provided that all of the electric load requirements on 
the custome(s premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cyde, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Curtail able Service under this rate schedule is !lQ1 subject to curtailment during any time 
period for economic reasons. Curtailable Service under this rate schedule is subject to curtailment during any time period that electric power 
and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the Company's 
firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load 
obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to ourtailable loads except under 
the cond~ions set forth in Special Provision No. 6 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering VOltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charges: 

Base Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a $1 kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments: 

$ ll._#,JQ per kW of Base Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

On-Peak Demand Charge: $ 8. 187.G7 per kW of On-Peak Demand 

Curtailable Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
except for the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

$ 5. 03 per kW of Curtailable Demand 

3.252J,Q48¢ per On-Peak kWh 
0.97~ per Off-Peak kWh 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use duling On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 

Premium Distribu1ion Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 8 of 
this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment. or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish 
automatic delivery transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an altemate distribution drcuit. 

In addition, the Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $jd_~ 
per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the altemate distr bution circuit. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI (~ DUKE 
ENERGY. 

TWENTY-EIGHTH liiHiNTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.241 
CANCELS TWENTY-SEVENT~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.241 

Rating Periods: 

RATE SCHEDULE CST-1 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Closed to New CUstomers as of 04/16/96) 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

(a) On-Peak Periods- The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing dock time shall be as follows: 

(1) For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday ': 6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 

6:00p.m. to !O:OOp.m. 

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through Friday•: 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 

Page 2 of5 

The following general holidays shall be excluded from the Or>-Peak Periods: New Year's Day. Memorial Day. Independence Day. Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day and Olristmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday. the adjacent weekday shall be 
excluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

(b) Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth 
in (a) above. 

Determination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the fOllowing; 

(a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 3<Hninute kW demand established during the current billing 
period. 

(b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 3D-minute kW demand established during designated 
On-Peak Periods during the current billing period . 

Determination of Curtailable Demand: 

The Curtailable Demand shall be the difference, if any, be~Neen the current On-Peak Demand and the contract Non-Curtailable Demand 
determined In accordance with Special Provision No. 2 of this rate. In no event shall the Curtailable Demano be less than zero. 

Delivery Voltage Cred it: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base Demand 
Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distrbution Primary DetiveryVo~age: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 perkWof Billing Demand 
$5.95 per kW of Billing Demand 

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder, after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge. Demand Olarges, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 
Distrbution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 
1.0% 
2.0% 

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased iL~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, 
numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased ;L4J:!¢ for each KV AR by which the reactive demand is less than. 
numerically • . 62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Gtoller 1, 2013 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI (~DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

TWENTIETHNINETEENTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.245 
CANCELS NINETEENTH&IG!oiT&&NT!ol REVISED SHEET 

Avai lability: 

RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

Available throughout the enlire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 4 

At the option of customers otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule CS-2, provided that all of the electric load requirements on 
the rustome(s premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle. single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service is not permitted hereunder. CUrtail able service under this rale schedule is !lQI subject to rurtailment during any 
time period for economic reasons. Ourtailable service under this rate sctledule is subject to curtailment during any time period that electric 
power and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the 
Company's finn power customers and finn power sales commi1ments rx b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its 
finn load obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to curtailable loads 
except under the conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 6 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currenfly effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charges: 

Base Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a S/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments: 

On-Peak Demand Charge: 

Curtailable Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery FactOfS on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
exceplforthe Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

$ .m&~ 
$ 217.9~ 

$~ 

$ 1 .4~ per kW of Base Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

$ 8. 1~ per kW of On-Peak Demand 

$ 8. 77 per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

3.252+.o4S¢ per On-Peak kWh 
0.97~ per Off-Peak kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use during On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all o1her energy use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distr bution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Goveming Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 8 of this rate schedule frx 
the costs of all additional equipment. or the custome(s allocated share thereof. installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including 
all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution d rcuit. 

In addition, the Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $ 1.3Q4.,iQ per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distr bution circuit. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv 1. 20190Qtallar 11 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
SIXTEENTHIPIHiiNTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.246 
CANCELS FIFTEENTHFOURTIE&NTN REVISED SHEET 

Rating Periods: 

RATE SCHEDULE CST-2 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Continued from Page No. 1) 

(a) On-Peak Periods- The designated On-Peak Pertods expressed in terms of prevailing clock l ime shall be as follows: 

( 1) F()( the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday •: 6:00a.m.to ! O:OOa.m. and 

6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) f()( the calendar months of Aprillhrough October. 
Monday through Friday': 12:00 Noon to 9:00p.m. 

Page 2 of 4 

The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day. Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day and Chrtstmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday ()( Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be 
excluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

(b) Off-Peak Periods- The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set follh 
in (a) above. 

Determination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the following: 

(a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing 
period. but not less than 500 kW. 

(b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during designated 
On-Peak Peliods during the current billing period . 

Determination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand: 

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the difference. if any, between the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the 
current billing period and the contract Non-Curta! able Demand determined in accordance w~h Spedal Provision No. 2 of this rate, multiplied 
by the customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing k'Ml to maximum 30-minute kW demand, multiplied by lhe number of hours in the billing 
period). In no event shall the Curtailable Demand be less than zero. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

Wlen a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage. the Base Demand 
Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distrbution Primary DeliveryVo~age: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 perkWof Billing Demand 
$5.95 per kW of Billing Demand 

Note: In no event shall the total of the Oemana Charges hereunaer. after application of the above credit. be an amount less than zero. 

Metering Vo~age Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above aistribution secondary. the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Curtailable Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

Bills oomputed under the above rate per month charges will be increased ~~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, 
numerically • . 62 times the measured kW demand. and will be decreased ~~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, 
numerically • . 62 times lhe measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Gtoller 1, 2013 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI 

(~ ~~~~GY. s.249o 
EIGHTEENTHSEIIENTEENTW REVISED SHEET NO . 

NO. 6.2490 

Availabil ity: 

.... ,,....,," 

RATE SCHEDULE CST-3 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE- FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 4 

To any customer otherwise eligible for service under Rate Schedule CS-3. provided that all of the electric load requirements on the 
customers premises are metered through one point of delivery. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current. 60 cycle. single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service Is not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate schedule is subject to curtailment during any time period that 
electric power and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the 
Company's firm power customers and finn power sales commitments. orb) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its 
finn load obligations only. Service under this rate schedule is not subject to curtailment for economic reasons. The Company will not make 
off-system purchases during such curtailment periods to maintain service hereunder except as set forth in Special Provision No. 6 below. 
Service under this rate is subject to the .. General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service .. contained in Section IV of the 
Company's currently effective and filed retail tariff. 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charges: 
Base Demand Charge: 
Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a S/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments: 
On-Peak Demand Charge: 

Curtailable Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
except for the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

$ 1 .4~perkWol Base Demand 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 
$ ~87£+ per kW ot On-Peak Demand 

$ 8. 77 per kW of Fixed Curtailable Demand 

3.252+.o4i¢ per On-Peak kWh 
0.97~ per Off-Peak kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy use during On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where the customer receives Premium Distribution Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge detennined under Special Provision 
No. 8 of this rate schedule for the costs of all additional equipment, or the customers allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish 
automatic delivery transfer including, all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution drcuit. 
In addition, the Base Demand Charge inCluded in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $1 .3~ per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distr bu~on circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

On-Peak Periods- The designated On-Peak Pertods expressed in terms of prevailing dock time shall be as follows: 
For the calendar months of November through March. 
Monday through FridaY': 
For the calendar months of April through October. 

6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Monday through FridaY': 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 
The fOllowing general holidays Shall be exCluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Years Day. Memorial Day. Independence Day. 
Labor Day. Thanksgiving Day. and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday. the following Monday 

shall be exCluded from the On-Peak Periods. 

Off-Peak Periods- The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) above. 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190~b~laar 1,l0111 
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SECTION NO. VI 
FOURTEENTHTWIRTii.ITW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2491 
CANCELS THIRTEENTHTIAI&bi"TM REVISED SHEET NO. 

RATE SCHEDULE CST-3 
CURTAILABLE GENERAL SERVICE- FIXED CURTAILABLE DEMAND 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Detennination of Billing Demand: 

Page 2 of 4 

The Base Dernano for bi lling purposes shall be the maximum 30-minute KW oemano establisheo ouring the current billing perioo. but not 
less than 2, 000 kW. 

The On-Peak Demand for billing purposes shall be the mal<imum 30-minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods 
during the current billing period. 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate schedule at a delivety voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Base 
Demano Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distrbution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$ 1.19perkWofBillingDemand 
$ 5.95 per kW of Billing Demand 

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder. after application of the above credit. be an amount less than zero. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Curtailable Demand Credit, and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

Bills computed unoer the above rate per month charges will be increased ~4J2¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, 
numerically, .62 times the measured demand, and will be decreased ~a;!¢ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, 
numelically • . 62 times the measured kW demand. 

Add itional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor. 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where spedal equipment 
to serve the customer is required. the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial tenn of two (2) years from the commencement of service. and shall continue 
thereafter until terminated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. 

Special Provisions: 

1. As used in this rate schedule, the term "period of requested curtailment" shall mean a period for which the Company has requested 
curtailment and for which energy purchaseo from sources cutside the Company's system. pursuant to Special Provision No. 6, is not 
available. If such energy can be purchased. the tenns of Special Provision No. 6 will apply and a period of requested curtailment will not be 
deemed to exist while such energy remains available. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv 1, 20190ctollar 1, ~018 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY-SIXTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.250 (~ DUKE 

ENERGY .. CANCELS THIRTY-FIFTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.250 

Avai lability: 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPnBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 3 

To any customer. other than residential. for light and power purposes where service may be interrupted by the Company. 

Charac1er of Service: 

Alternating current. 60 cyde, single-phase or three-phase. at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is 021 subject to interruption during any 
time period for economic reasons. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is subject to interruption during any time period that electric 
power and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the 
Company's firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its 
finn load obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to interruptible loads 
except under the conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule. 
Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a S/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments: 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 
Non-Fuel Energy Olarge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢1 kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments, 
exceptfor the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Seculitlzation Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

$ 8.217,7Q per kW of Billing Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

$ 6. 71 per kW of Billing Demand 

1.1!lZ.:k-14U per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

Where Premium Distr bution Service has been established after 12/15198 in accordance with Subpan 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 5 of this rate schedule for 
the costs of all additional equipment. or the customer's allocated share thereof. installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfef including 
all line costs necessary to connec1 to an alternate distribution drcuit. 

In addition, the Demand Charge Included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by$~ per kW for 
tne cost or reserving capacity In tne alternate dlstnt>utlon circuit. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The Billing Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the billing period. 

Delivery Voltage Cred it: 

When a customer takes service under this rate schedule at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage, the Demand 
Charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distrbution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 perkWof Billing Demand 
$5.95 per kW of Billing Demand 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI (~ DUKE 
'C': ENERGY. 

TWENTY-FIFTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.251 
CANCELS TWENTY-FOURT~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.251 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPnBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Closed to New Customers as of 04/16/96) 
(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Page 2 of 3 

Metering voltage will be at the option ofthe Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge. Demand Charge. Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Voltage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

For customers with measured demands of 1,000 kW or more for three (3) of more months out of the twelve ( 12) consecutive months ending 
with the current billing period. bils computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased l..~ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demand exceeds. numerically .. 62 times the measured kW demand. and will be decreased l.,m¢ for each KV AR by which the 
reactive demand Is less than, numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor. 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilizalioo Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
SafesT ax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment 
to serve the customer is required. the COf"r'lpany may require a specified minimum charge. 

Term s of Payment: 

Bills rendefed hereunder are payable within the lime limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial term of five (5) years from the commencement of service. and shall continue 
thereafter until terminated by either parly by written notice sixty (60) days prtor to termination. 

Special Provisions: 

1. When the customer increases the electrical load. which increase requires the Company to increase faci ities installed for the specific use of 
the customer. a new Term of Service may be required under this rate at the option of the Company. 

2. Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to tranSfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a first­
come. first-served basis. Required equipment (metering. undef-frequency relay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. 
Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the date of equipment installation. 

3. The Company may. under the provisions of this rate. at its option, require a spedal contract with the customer upon the Company's filed 
contract form. 

4. The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hefeunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal 
interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any customer. desirous of such notice. in aovance when such purchases are imminent 
or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such 
purchases. When the Company is successful in making such purchases. the customer will be required to pay an additional charge. in lieu 
of the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge. Capacity Cost Recovery Factor and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor). 
provioed hereunder based on the customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchaseo energy, plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The 
cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased power and energy provioed under this rate schedule 
and under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IST-1. CS-1, CST-1. IS-2, IST-2. CS-2, CST-2. CS-3, CST -3, SS-2 and SS-3 during the 
corresponding calendar month. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Directo r Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv 1, 20190,tllllar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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S ECTION NO. VI (~ DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

TWENTY..SECON~ REV ISED SH EET NO. 6.255 
CANCELS TWE NTY-FIRSTTWiiNTI&TI-4 REVISED SHEET 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Applicability: 

Page 1 of 3 

Applicable to customers, other than residential, for light and power purposes where the billing demand is 500 kW or more, and where service 
may be interrupted by the Company. For customer accounts established under this rate schedule after June 3, 2003, service is limited to 
premises at which an interruption of electric service will primarily affect only the customer. its employees, agents, lessees, tenants or 
business guests, and will not significantly affect members of the general public, nor interfere with functions perfonned for the protection of 
public health or safety. Examples of premises at which service under this rate schedule may not be provided, unless adequate on-site 
backup generation is available, include, but are not limited to: retail businesses. offices, and governmental fadl~ies open to members of the 
general public, stores, hotels, motels, convention centers, theme parks, schools, hospitals and health care fadlities, designated public 
shelters, detention and correctional fadlities, police and fire stations. and other similar fadlities. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or threeiJhase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is not subject to interruption during any 
time period for economic reasons. Interruptible service under tllis rate schedUle is subject to interruption during any time period that electric 
power and energy delivered hereunder from the Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the 
Company's firm power customers and firm power sales commitments or b) supply emergency Interchange service to another utility for its 
firm load obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during such periods to maintain service to interruptible loads 
except under the conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate Is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering VOltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charge: 
Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a S/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments: 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢1 KWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1 , Billing Adjustments, 
exceptforthe Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

$ 288.1~ 
$ 427.61~ 
$ 1022.9~ 

$ .§.ll+,-70 per kW 01 Billing Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

$ 11.70 perkWof Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

1 .187~ perWih 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

Where Premium Distr bution Service has been established after 12115198 in accordance with Subpan 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 5 of this rate schedule fer 
the costs of all additional equipment. or the customer's allocated share thereof. Installed to accomplish automatic deliVery transfer induding 
all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution drcuit. 

In addition, the Demand Charge induded in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $.L;L~ per KW for 
the c:ost of res~uving capacity in thP. altP.matA distrihution circuit 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The Billing Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute KW demand established during the billing period, but not less than 500 kW. 
Detennination of Load Factor Adj usted Demand: 

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the product of the maximum 30-minute WI demand established during the current billing period 
and 1he customer's billing load factor (ratio of billing Wlh to maximum 30-minute WI demand times the number of hours in the billing period). 

Delivery Voltage Credit: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery vcttage above standard distribution seoondary voltage. the Demand charge 
hereunder shan be subject to the following credit: 

For Distr bution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 per kW of Billing Demand 
$5.95 per kW of Billing Demand 

ISSUED B Y : Javier J . P o rtuond o, Managing Directo r Rates & R egulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Jan uary 1, 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTEENTHT'.,ii.HW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.256 
CANCELS TWELFTHiiL.Iil.'liNTW REVISED SHEET NO. 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Page 2 of 3 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. Vvtten the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary. the appropriate 
following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge. Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand Credit. and Delivay Voltage 
Credit hereunaer: 

Meterina Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased ;L~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand exceeds, 
numerically •. 62 times the measured kW demand, and will be decreased ;L~ for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, 
numelically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

Add it ional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Seculitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor; 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing peliod. Where special equipment 
to serve the customer is required. the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable wrthin the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum initial tem1 of five (5) years from the commencement of service, and shall continue 
thereafter until tem1inated by either party by written notice sixty (60) days prior to termination. 

Special Provisions: 

1. Vvtten the customer increases the electrical loaa. which increase requires the Company to increase facilit ies installea for the specific use of 
the customer. a new Tem1 of Service may be required unaerthls rate at the option of the Company. 

2. Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on a 
first-come, first-served basis. Required equipment (metering, under-frequencyrelay, etc.) will be installed accordingly, subject to availability. 
Service under this rate schedule shall commence wHh the first full billing pertod following the date of equipment installation. Before 
commencement of service under this rate. the Company shall exercise an interruption for purposes of testing its equipment. The Company 
shall also have the right to exercise at least one additional interruption each calendar year irrespective of capacity avaKability or operating 
conditions. The Company will give the customer notice of the test. 

3. The Company may, under the provisions of this rate, at its option, require a special contract with lhe customer upon lhe Company's filed 
contract form. 

4. The Company will attempt to minimize interruption hereunder by purchasing power and energy from other sources during periods of normal 
interruption. The Company will also attempt to notify any customer, desirous of such notice. in advance when such purchases are imminent 
or as soon as practical thereafter where advance notice is not feasible. Similar notification will be provided upon termination of such 
purchases. When the Company is successful In making such purchases, the customer will be required to pay an additional charge, in lieu 
of the otherwise applicable energy charges (Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Capacity Cost Recovery Factor, and Fuel Cost Recovery Factor), 
provided hereunder based on the customer's proportionate share of the higher cost of such purchased energy. plus 3.0 mills per kWh. The 
cost of such purchased energy shall be based on the average cost of all purchased pctNer and energy provided under this rate schedule 
and under similar provisions in Rate Schedules IS-1, IST-1, CS-1 , CST-1. IST-2, cs-2. CST-2, CS-3, CST-3, SS-2 and SS.3 during the 
corresponding caJendar month. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Gtoller 1, 2013 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY..SIXTH~ill4K REVISED SHEET NO. 6.260 (~ DUKE 

ENERGY .. CANCELS THIRTY-FIFTHI"OUR+H REVISED SHEET NO. 6.260 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE IST-1 
INTERRUPnBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPnONAL nME OF USE RATE 
(Closed to New Cuslomers as of 04/16196) 

Available throughoul the entire lerritory served by lhe Company. 

Applicable: 

Page 1 of 3 

At lhe option of cuslomers olherwise elig ble for service under Rate Schedule IS-1, provided lhal lhe Ictal eleclric load requirements al 
each poinl of delivery are measured lhrough one meier. 

Character of Service: 

Allemating current. 60 cyde, singl~hase or lhre~hase, al the Company's standard vollage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service nol permitted hereunder. lnlerruptible service under this rale schedule is llil! subjecl to lnlerruption during any 
time period for economic reasons. Interrupt ble service under lhis rate schedule is subjecl to inlerruption during any lime period lhat 
electric power and energy delivered hereunder from lhe Company's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to 
the Company's firm power customers and firm power sales commitments orb) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for 
its firm load obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during periods to maintain service to intenupt ble loads 
except under the conditions set forlh in Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subjecl to the Company's currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Vollage: 

Demand Charge: 
Base Demand Charge: 
Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on aS/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments: 

$ 1.3~ per kW ol Base Demand 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

On-Peak Demand Charge: 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

$ 7. 1~ per kW ol On-Peak Demand 

$ 6.71 per kWof On-Peak Demand 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments, 
exceptfor the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

1.662~ per On-Peak kWh 
0.97~ pE!I' Off-Peak kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy used during designated On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy 
use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and 
Regulations Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 5 of lhis rate 
sehedule for the eosts of all additional equipment. or the eustomer's allocated share thereof, installed to aeeomplish automatie delivery 
transfer including all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition. lhe Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Monlh section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $ 1 .3~ per 
kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distr bution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

(a) On .Peak Periods- The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

( 1) For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday*: 6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) For the calendar months of Aprillhrough October, 
Monday through Friday*: 12:00 Noon to 9:00p.m. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv1. 20190staber 1 1 2018 

ll'nnt;n, >~ '" Pon', N• ?\ 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0559-FOF-EI  Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20180149-EI  Page 30 of 41 
PAGE 35 
 

SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-NINTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.261 
CANCELS TWENTY-EIGHTHSiiiJiiNTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.261 

Rating Periods: (Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IST-1 
INTERRUPnBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPnONAL nME OF USE RATE 
(aosed to New Customers as of 04/16196) 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Page 2 of3 

The following general holidays shall be excluded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day. 
Labor Day. Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday. the adjacent weekday shall be 
excluded from the On-Peak Period. 

(b) Off .Peak Periods -The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) 
above. 

Detennination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the following: 

(a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current bill ing period. 

(b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30-minute kW demand established dll{ing designated On-Peak Periods during the 
current billing period. 

Delivery Voltage Cred it: 

IMlen a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above stanaard distribution seconaary voltage. 1he Base Demand 
charge hereunaer shall be subject to the following crea~: 

For Distrbution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 perkWof Billing Demand 
$5.95 perkWof Billing Demand 

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder. after application of the above credit, be an amount less than zero. 

Metering Vo~age Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution seccndary. the 
appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charge, Interruptible Demand a-edit and 
Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

For customers with measurea aemands of 1.000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve (12) consecutive months 
ending with the current billing period, bills computed under the above rate per month charges wilt be increasea L~ for each KVAR by 
which the reactive demand exceeds numerically .. 62 times the measured kW demand. and will be decreased ~ for each KVAR by 
which the reactive demand is less than. numerically . . 62times the measurea kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor. 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-<lesignated locations . 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190,tllllar 1 1 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECnON NO. VI (~ DUKE 
ENERGY .. 

TWENTY-FIRSTIWiiN+IIiTiol REVISED SHEET NO. 6.265 
CANCELS TWENnETH~IINiTiiNTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.265 

Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE IST-2 
INTERRUPnBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPnONAL nME OF USE RATE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

Appl icability: 

Page 1 of 3 

At the option of the customer. applicable to customers otheiWise elig ble for service under Rate Schedule IS-2. where the billing demand 
is 500 kW or more. provided that the total electric requirements at each point of delivery are measured through one meter. For customer 
accounts established under this rate schedule after June 3, 2003. service is limited to premises at which an interruption of electric service 
will primarily affect only the customer, its employees, agents, lessees, tenants, or business guests, and will not significantly affect members 
of the general public, nor Interfere with functions performed for the protection of public health or safety. Examples of premises at which 
service under this rate schedule may not be provided, unless adequate on-site backup generation is available, in dude, but are not limited 
to: retail businesses, offices, and governmental facilities open to members of the general public, stores, hotels, motels, convention centers, 
theme parks. schools. hospitals and health care facilities, designated public shelters, detention and conectional facilities, police and fire 
stations, and other similar facilities. 

Character of Service: 

Alternating current, 60 cycle, Single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available. 

Limitation of Service: 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is !l.Q! subject to interruption during any 
time period for economic reasons. Interruptible service under this rate schedule is subject to interruption during any time period that electric 
power and energy delivered hereunder from the CompanY's available generating resources is required to a) maintain service to the 
Company's firm power customers and firm power sales commitments, orb) supply emergency interchange service to another utility for its 
firm load obligations only. The Company will not make off-system purchases during periods to maintain service to interruptible loads except 
under the conditions set forth in Special Provision No. 4 of this rate schedule. 

Service under this rate is subject to the Company·s currently effective and filed "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

Demand Charge: 

Base Demand Charge: 
Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a S/ kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-t. Billing Adjustments: 
On-Peak Demand Charge: 

Interruptible Demand Credit: 

Energy Charge: 

Non-Fuel EnE!fgy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments, 
exceptforthe Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

$ 288.1~ 
$ 427.61~ 
$ 1.022.96QQ6,.74 

$ 1 .3~perkWofBaseDemand 

See Sheet No. 6. t05 and 6.t06 
$ 7.1~ per kW of On-Peak Demand 

$ 11.70 per kW of Load Factor Adjusted Demand 

1 .662~ pEf On-Peak kWh 
~ PEf Off-Peak kWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

The On-Peak rate shall apply to energy used during designated On-Peak Periods. The Off-Peak rate shall apply to all other energy 
use. 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distribution Service has been established after 12115198 in accordance with Subpart 2.05. General Rules and Regulations 
Goveming Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 5 of this rate schedule ft1' the 
costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including all line 
costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit in addition. the Base Demand Charge included in the Rate per Month section o 
this rate schedule shall be increased by $1 .30~ per kW for !he cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distr bution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

(a) On .Peak Periods· The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 
( 1) For the calendar months of November through March. 

Monday through FridaY': 6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through FridaY': t2:00 Noon to 9:00p.m. 

The following general holidays shall be exduded from the On-Peak Periods: New Yea(s Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday. the adjacent weekday shall be excluded from 
the On-Peak Periods. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190&te~er 11 2018 

!Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
FIFTEENTHI>OURTEENTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.266 
CANCELS FOURTEENTHTWIRTiiliNTW REVISED SHEET 

Rating Periods: (Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IST-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL SERVICE 

OPTIONAL TIME OF USE RATE 
(Conlinued from Page No. 1) 

Page 2 of 3 

(b) 011-Peak Periods • The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth in (a) 
above. 

Oetennination of Billing Demands: 

The billing demands shall be the following: 

(a) The Base Demand shall be the maximum 30.minute kW demand established during the current billing period. but not less than 500 kW. 

(b) The On-Peak Demand shall be the maximum 30.minute kW demand established during designated On-Peak Periods during the current 
billing period. 

Detennination of Load Factor Adjusted Demand: 

The Load Factor Adjusted Demand shall be the product of the maximum 30-minute kW demand established during the current billing period 
and the custome( s billing load factor (ratio of billing kWh to maximum 30-minute kW demand times the number of hours in the billing period). 

Delivery Voltage Cred it: 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a delivery voltage above standard distribution secondary voltage. the Base Demand 
charge hereunder shall be subject to the following credit: 

For Distrbution Primary Delivery Voltage: 
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: 

$1.19 per kW of Billing Demand 
$5.95 per kWof Billing Demand 

Note: In no event shall the total of the Demand Charges hereunder. after application of the above cred~. be an amcuntless than zero. 

Metering Vol1age Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary. the appropriate 
following reruction factor shall apply to the Non-Fuel Energy Charge, Demand Charges, Interruptible Demand Credit and Delivery Vollage 
Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distr bution Primary 
Transmission 

Power Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

For customers with measured demands of 1.000 kW or more for three (3) or more months out of the twelve ( 12) consecutive months ending 
with the current billing period, bil s computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased J._~ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demand exceeds numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. and will be decreased J._~¢ for each KVAR by which the 
reactive demand is less than. numerically, .62 times the measured kW demand. 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Safes Tax: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 
See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No.6. 106 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Demand Charge for the current billing period. Where special equipment 
to serve the customer is required . the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Cornpany-<lesignated locations. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv 1, 20190,tllllar 11 ~1118 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
THIRTY-SECON~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.280 
CANCELS THIRTY-FIRSTTHIRTIIiiTH REVISED SHEET NO. 

Avai lability: 

RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 
LIGHTING SERVICE 

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company. 

App licable: 

Pag e 1 of 6 

To any customer f()( the sole purpose of lighting roadways()( other outdoor land use areas; served from either Company()( customer owned 
fixtures of the type available under this rate schedule. Service hereunder is provided for the sole and exclusive benefit of the customer, and 
nothing herein or in the contract executed hereunder is intended to benefit any third party or to impose any obligation on the Company to 
any such third party. 

Character of Serv ice: 

Continuous dusk to dawn automatically controlled lighting service (i.e. photoelectric cell); a~emating current, 60 cyde. single phase. at the 
Company's standard voltage available. 

Lim i tation of Service: 

Availability of certain fixture or pole types at a location may be restricted due to accessibil ity. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed "General 
Rules and Regulations Goveming Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Unmetered: 
Metered: 

Energy and Demand Charge: 

Non-Fuel Energy Olarge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Secwi tization Charge Factor: 

Per Unit Charges: 

Fixtures: 

$ ~.t,;!O per line of billing 
$ 3. 7n.44 per line of billing 

2547~ perkWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

LAMPSIZE 2 

INI11AL 
BILLING LUMENS LAMP 

TYPE DESCRIPTION OUTPUT WATIAGE kWh FIXTURE 

I neand eseent: 1 

110 Roadway 1,000 105 32 $1.03 
115 Roadway 2,500 205 66 1.6 1 
170 Post Top 2.500 205 72 20.39 

Mercury Vapor: 1 

205 Open Bottom 4.000 100 44 $2.55 
2 10 Roadway 4,000 100 44 2.95 
215 Post Top 4.000 100 44 3.47 
220 Roadway 8,000 175 71 3.34 
225 Open Bottom 8,000 175 7 1 2.50 
235 Roadway 21.000 400 158 4.04 
240 Roadway 62.000 1,000 386 5.29 
245 Flood 21 ,000 400 158 5.29 
250 Flood 62.000 1.000 386 6.20 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing D irector Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv 1, 20190Qtallar 1 1 ~1118 

CHARGES PER UNIT 

NON-FUEL 
MAINTENANCE ENERGY~ 

$4.07 $WOO~ 
3.67 ~.!.§§ 
3.67 ~1.83 

$1.80 ~.1.12 
1.80 .:k091.12 
1.80 .:k091.12 
1.77 -HG.l.!U 
1.77 -HG1.81 
1.81 ~.02 
1.78 ~9.83 
1.81 ~.02 
178 ~9.83 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-NINTH&IGM+W REVISED SHEET NO. 6.281 
CANCELS TWENTY-EIGHTHSIEVIHITW REVISED SHEET 

Page 2 of 6 
RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 

LIGHTING SERVICE 
(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Fixtures: 'Continuedl 
LAMP SIZE' CHARGES PER UNIT 

INITlAL 
BILLING LUMENS LAMP NON-FUEL 

TYPE DESCRIPTION OUTPUT WATTAGE kWh FIXTURE MAINTENANCE ENERGY 3 

Sodium Vapor: 
300 HPS Deco RdwyWhite 50.000 400 168 $14.73 $1.61 $44t4.28 
301 Sandpiper HPS Deco RoadWay 27,500 250 104 13.81 1.72 :M3~ 
302 Sandpiper HPS Deco Rdwy B k 9,500 100 42 14.73 1.58 4,001.07 
305 Open Bottom ' 4.000 50 21 2.54 204 O,S00.53 
310 Roadway' 4,000 50 2 1 3.12 2.04 o,soo~ 
313 Open Bottom ' 6.500 70 29 4.19 2.05 ~.74 
314 Hometown II 9,500 100 42 4.08 1.72 4,001.07 
315 Post Top- Coloniai/CCt'ltemp' 4,000 50 21 5.04 2.04 ~ 
316 Colonial Post Top ' 4,000 50 34 4.05 2.04 Q,3.W_.§Z 
318 Post Top • 9.500 100 42 2.50 1.72 .t001.07 
320 Roadway-ovemead Only 9,500 100 42 3.64 1.72 .t,OO.LQZ 
321 Deco Post Top- Monticello 9,500 100 49 12. 17 1.72 ~1.25 
322 Deco Post Top- Flagler 9,500 100 49 16.48 1.72 ~1.25 
323 Roadway-Turtle OH Only 9,500 100 42 4.32 1.72 +-001.07 
325 Roadway-overhead Only 16.000 150 65 3.78 1.75 +.991.66 
326 Deco Post Top- Sanibel 9,500 100 49 18.16 1.72 ~~ 
330 Roadway-overhead Only 22,000 200 87 3.64 1.83 ~2.22 
335 Roadway-overhead Only 27,500 250 104 4.16 1.72 :M3~ 
336 Roadway-Bridge ' 27.500 250 104 6.74 1.72 :M32.65 
337 Roadway-DDT ' 27.500 250 104 5.87 1.72 ~2.65 
338 Deco Roadway-Mallland 27,500 250 104 9.62 1.72 ~2.65 
340 Roadway-overhead Only 50,000 400 169 5.03 1.76 +.G44.30 
341 HPS Flood-City of Sebling o~y 1 16,000 150 65 4.06 1.75 +.991.§§ 
342 Roadway-Turnpike ' 50.000 400 168 8.95 1.76 ~ 
343 Roadway-Tumpike ' 27.500 250 108 9.12 1.72 ~2.75 
345 Flood-Overhead Only 27,500 250 103 5.21 1.72 ~~ 
347 Clermont 9,500 100 49 20.65 1.72 ~1.1§ 
348 Oerrnont 27.500 250 104 22.65 1.72 ~2.65 
350 Flood-Overhead Only 50,000 400 170 5.19 1.76 4,004~ 
351 Underground Roadway 9.500 100 42 6.22 1.72 4,001.07 
352 Underground Roadway 16,000 150 65 7.58 1.75 +.991.66 
354 Underground Roadway 27.500 250 108 8.10 1.72 ~~ 
356 Underground Roadway 50.000 400 168 8.69 1.76 4,Q.t4_2.§ 
357 Underground Flood 27,500 250 108 9.36 1.72 ~2.75 
358 Underground Flood ' 50,000 400 168 9.49 1.76 4,Q.t4_2.§ 
359 Underground Turlle Roadway 9,500 100 42 6.09 1.72 .tOO.LQZ 
360 Deco RoadWay Rectangular 1 9.500 100 47 12.53 1.72 ~1.20 
365 Deco RoadWay Rectangular 27.500 250 108 11 .89 1.72 ~2.75 
366 Deco RoadWay Rectangular 50.000 400 168 12.00 1.76 4,0.t4.28 
370 Deco RoadWay Round 1 27,500 250 108 15.41 1.72 ~Uli 
375 Deco Roadway Round 1 50.000 400 168 15.42 1.76 4.044.28 
380 Deco Post Top - Ocala 9,500 100 49 8.78 1.72 ~1.1§ 
381 Deco Post Top 1 9.500 100 49 4.05 1.72 ~1.25 
383 Deco Post Top-Biscayne 9,500 100 49 14.17 1.72 ~1.1§ 
385 Deco Post Top- Sebring 9,500 100 49 6.75 1.72 ~1.25 
393 Deco Post Top ' 4.000 50 21 8.72 204 Q,e00,53 
394 Deco Post Top 1 9,500 100 49 18.16 1.72 ~1.25 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190Gtoller 1, 2013 
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SECTION NO. VI 
NINTH~ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.2811 
CANCELS EIGHTHS&V&NTJol REVISED S HEET NO. 

Pag e 3 of 6 
RATE SCHEDULE LS-1 

LIGHTING SERVICE 
(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Fixtures: (Cont inued) 
LAMP SIZE l CHARGES PER UNIT 

INITIAL 
BILLING LUMENS LAMP NON-FUEL 

TYPE DESCRIPTION OUTPUT WATTAGE kWh FIXTURE MAINTENANCE ENERGY 3 

Metal Halide: 
307 Deco Posl T op-M H San bel P 11.600 150 65 $16.85 $2.68 ~1 .66 
308 Clem1ont TearDrop P 11,600 150 65 19.9 1 2.68 ~1.22 
309 MH Deco Rectangular P 36,000 320 126 13.07 2.74 ~...-.ll 
311 MH Deco QJbe P 36.000 320 126 15.98 2.74 ~.21 
312 MH Flood P 36,000 320 126 10.55 2.74 ~...-.ll 
319 MH Post Top Biscayne P 11,600 150 65 15.24 2.68 ~1 .66 
327 Deco Post T op-M H San bel 1 12.000 175 74 18.39 2.72 4.+71.88 
349 Clem1ont TearDrop 1 12,000 175 74 21.73 2.72 4.+7.11!§ 
371 M H Deco Rectangular 1 38,000 400 159 14.26 2.84 ~.05 
372 MH Deco arcular I 38.000 400 159 16.70 2.84 ~.05 
373 MH Deco Rectangular 1

• • 110,000 1,000 378 15.30 2.96 9,0J9~ 
386 MH Flood 1

· • 110,000 1,000 378 13.17 2.96 9,0J9.63 
389 MH Flood-Sportslighter 1

· • 110.000 1.000 378 13.0 1 2.96 ll,OJ963 
390 MH Deco QJbe 1 38,000 400 159 17.44 2.84 ~..J!§ 
396 Deco PT MH Sanibel QJal • 24,000 350 148 33.73 5.43 ~.77 
397 MH Post Top-Biscayne 1 12.000 175 74 14.98 2.72 4.+71.88 
398 MH Deco QJbe •·• 110,000 1,000 378 20.34 2.96 9,0J9~ 
399 MH Flood 38,000 400 159 11.5 1 2.84 ~.05 

Light Emitting Diode (LED): 
106 Underground San bel 5,500 70 25 $20.80 $1.39 $0£0064 
107 Underground Traditional Open 3.908 49 17 13.57 1.39 OM0.43 
108 Underground Traditional wfLens 3,230 49 17 13.57 1.39 OMO....J.2 
109 Underground Acom 4,332 70 25 20. 16 1.39 0.000.64 
111 Underground Mini Bell 2.889 50 18 17.88 1.39 ~.46 
133 ATBO Roadway 4,521 48 17 6.22 1.39 OM0..-!2 
134 Underground ATBO Roadway 4,521 48 17 7.71 1.39 OM0.43 
136 Roadway 9.233 108 38 7.05 1.39 ~.97 
137 Underground Roadway 9,233 108 38 8.55 1.39 ~.J!Z 

138, 176 Roadway 18,642 2 16 76 11 .6 1 1.39 ~1 .94 
139 Underground Roadway 18,642 216 76 13.11 1.39 ~1 .94 

141, 177 Roadway 24,191 284 99 14.08 1.39 ~~ 
142, 162 Underground Roadway 24,191 284 99 15.58 1.39 ~2.52 
147. 174 Roadway 12.642 150 53 9.74 1.39 ~1 .35 

148 Underground Roadway 12,642 150 53 11.24 1.39 ~.u§ 
151 ATBS Roadway 4.500 49 17 5.07 1.39 OM0.43 
167 Underground Mitchell 5,186 50 18 21.44 1.39 ~.46 
168 Underground Mitchell wiT op Hat 4,336 50 18 21.44 1.39 ~.....!§ 
361 Roaaway 1 6.000 95 33 16.93 2.43 o.+oo.84 
362 Roadway 1 9,600 157 55 20.07 2.43 ~liQ 
363 Shoebox Type 3 ' 20,664 309 108 41.08 2.84 ~U,§ 
364 Shoebox Type 4 1 14,421 206 72 32.59 2.84 ~1.83 
367 Shoebox Type 5 1 14,421 206 72 31.65 2.84 ~~ 
369 Underground Biscayne t:i,bOO 80 28 18.60 1.39 lM>+O....LJ. 

(Continued on Page No.4) 

ISSUED BY: Javier J . Portuondo, Managing D irector Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL 

EFFECTIVE: Januarv 1, 20190Qtallar 1 1 :1018 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-FOURTH+WIRO REVISED SHEET NO. 6.312 
CANCELS TWENTY-THIRDSEiCONI:) REVISED SHEET NO. 6.312 

Oetennination of Specified Standby Capacity: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Page3of5 

1. Initially, the customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon a maximum amount of standby capacity in kW to be supplied by the 
Company. This shall be tefmed lor billing purposes as the "Specified Standby Capacity". 

2. Where a bona fide change in the customers standby capacity requirement occurs. the Company and the customer shall establish a new 
Specified Standby Capacity. 

3. The Specified Standby Capadty lor the current billing period shall be the greater of: ( 1) the mutually agreed upon Spedfied Standby 
Capacity, (2) the maximum 3().minute kW standby power requirement established in the current billing month . or (3) the maximum 30-
minute kW standby power requiremant established in any of the twenty-three (23) preoeding billing monthS. 

Rate Per Month: 

1. CustomerCharge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Prtmary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

$~ 
$ 259.9~ 
$ 895.62~ 

Note: Whefe the Customer has paid the costs of metering equipment pursuant to a Cogenefation Agreement, the Customer Charge shall 
be S89.573-U4. 

2. Supplemental Service Charges: 

All supplemental power requirements shall be billed in accordance with the demand and energy charges of the othefWise applicable rate 
schedule. 

3. Standby Service Charges: 

A. Distribution Capacity: 

S2.~ per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity. 

Note: No charge is applicable to a customer who has provided all the facilities for interconnection to the Company's transmission 
system. 

B. Generation & Transmission Capacity: 

The charge shall be the greater of: 
1. S~ pef kW times the Spedfied Standby Gap a city or 

2. The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring dwing On-Peak Periods times 
S0.631~W times the appropriate following monthly factor. 

C. 

Billing Mgoth 
March. April. May, October 
June. September. November. December 
January, February, July, August 

Plus lhe Cost Recovery Factors on a $1 kW basis 
in Rate SChedule BA-1. Bimng Adjustments: 

Energy Charges 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments, 
except! or the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Seculilization Charge Factor: 

...Ell.dllL. 
0.80 
1.00 
1.20 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

1.17;}1--WO¢ pefkWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 ana 6.106 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190~:tober 1, 2013 

(Continued on Page No.4) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-THIRDSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.313 
CANCELS TWENTY-SECONDI"lRS+ REVISED SHEET NO. 6.313 

Rate Per Month: (Continued) 

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued) 

D. Delivery Voltage Credit: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-1 
FIRM STANDBY SERVlCE 

(Continued from Page No. 3) 

Page4 of5 

When a customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary dei very voltage, the Distribution Capacity Charge 
hereunder will be reduced by 1.19¢ per kW. 

E. Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. Whet~ the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the 
appropriate fOllowing reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge. 
Non-Fuel Energy Charge, and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distribution Primary 
Transmissim 

F. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6. 105. 

G. Asset Securitization Charge Factor: See Sheet No. 6. 105 

H. Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6. 106 

Right-of-Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6. 106 

J. Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6. 106 

K. Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6. 106 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distr bution Service has been established after 12/15/98 in accordance with Subpan 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge detefmined under Special Provision No. 3 of this rate schedule foc 
the costs of all additional equipment. or the customer's allocated Share thereof. installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including 
all tine costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution drcuit. 

In addition the Distribution capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $.1214.43 
per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate dis1Jibution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

1. On-Peak Periods- The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing dock time shall be as follows: 

A. 

B. 

For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Friday": 

For the calendar months of April through October. 
Monday through Friday": 

6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 
6:00p.m. to tO:ODp.m. 

12:00 Noon to 9:00p.m. 

The following general holidays shall be exduded from the On-Peak Periods: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas. In the event the ho6day oocurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded 
from the On-PeaK Pefiods. 

2. Off .Peak Periods- The designated Off-Peak Periods Shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above. 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to 
service the customer is required, the Company may require a spedfied minimum charge. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190etallar 11 ~Q111 

(Continued on Page No. 5) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-EIGHTHSEIIE~ITW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.317 
CANCELS TWENTY-SEVENTH$1XTM REVISED SHEET NO. 6.317 

Determination of Specified Standby Capacity: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Page3of5 

1. Initially. the customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon a maximum amount of standby capacity in I<W to be suppli ed by the 
Company. This Shall be termed for billing purposes as the "Specified Standby Capacity". 

2. Vvhere a bona fide change In the customer's standby capacity requirement occurs. the Company and the customer shall establish a new 
Specified Standby Capacity. 

3. The Specified Standby capadty for the current billing period Shall be the greater of: ( 1) the mutually agreed upon Spedfied Standby 
Capacity. (2) the maximum 30-minute kW standby power requirement established in the current billing month. or (3) the maximum 30-
minute I<W standby power requirement established in any of the twenty-three (23) preceding billing months. 

Rate Per Month: 
1. Customer Charge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

$ ill.L~ 
$ 453.17~ 
$ 1 .048.5~ 

Note: Where the customer has paid the costs of metering equipment pursuant to a Cogeneration Agreement, the Customer Charge shall 
beS293.5~. 

2. Supplemental Service Charges: 
All supplemental power requirements Shall be billed in accordance with the demand and energy charges of the otherwise applicable rate 
schedule. 

3. Standby Service Charges: 
A. Distribution Capacity: 

S2.37~ per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity. 
Note: No Charge is applicable to a Customer whO has provided all the facilities for interconnection to the Company's transmission 

system. 

B. Generation & Transmission Capacity: 
The charge shall be the greater of: 
1. $1 .32~ per kW times the Spedfied Standby capadty or 
2. The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring during On-Peak Periods times 

$0.6~ kW times the appropriate following monthly factor: 

B illjng Month 

March. April. May, October 
June. September. November. December 
January, February, July, August 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a $1 kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1 . Billing Adjustments: 

...f..Wl!L. 
0.80 
1.00 
1.20 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

C. Interruptible Capacity Credh: 

D. 

The credit shall be the greater of: 
1. S1.17 peri<Wtimes the Specified Standby Capacity. or 
2. The sum of the daily maximum 30-minute I<W ~em an~ of actual stan~by use occurring ~uring On-peak periods times $0.557/kVV 

times the appropriate Billing Month Factor shown in part 3.6. above. 

Energy Charges: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Reoovery Factors on a ¢/ kWh basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments. 
except for the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

1 .15~ perkWh 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

E. Delivery Voltage Credit: 
When a customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary delivery voltage, the Distribution capadty Charge 
hereunder will bereduceo by 1.19¢ perkW. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Di rector Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190;tallar 11 ~Q111 

(Continued on Page No.4) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-SECONOP.IRU REVISED SHEET NO. 6.318 
CANCELS TWENTY-FIRST"Af!!iNTIIiTiof REVISED SHEET NO. 

Rate Per Month: (Continued) 

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued) 

F. Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 3) 

Page 4 of 5 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company. When the Company meters at a voltage above distribution secondary, the 
appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, 
Interruptible Capac~y Cred~. Nor>-Fuel Energy Charge and Delivery Voltage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distribution Primary 
Transmission 

G. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
2.0% 

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6.105. 

H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 
L. 

Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Righi-<>f..Way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Premium Distribution Service Charge: 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 
See Sheet No. 6. 106 

Where Premium Distr bution Service has been established after 12/15/98ln accordance with Subpart 2.05, General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service. the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 4 or this rate schedule for 
the costs of all additional equipment, or the customer's allocated share thereof, installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer including 
all tine costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution circuit. 

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be Increased by $1 .2~ 
per kW lor the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

1. On-Peak Periods. The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in te!Tils of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 

A. For the calendar months of November through March, 
Monday through Fridaf: 

B. For the calendar months of Aplil through October. 

6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 
6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Monday through Frida(: 12:00 Noon to 9:00 p.m. 
The following general holidays shall be excluded from the Or>-Peak Periods: New Yea~s Day. Memorial Day. Independence Day. Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event the holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday, the adjacent weekday shall be excluded 
from the On-Peak Periods. 

2. 01!-Peak Periods • The designated Off-Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above. 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to 
service the customer is required. the Company may require a specified minimum Charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at oompany-<lesignated locations. 

Term of Service: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same tenns as that specified in the otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

Special Provisions: 

1. When the customer increases the electrical load . which increase requires the Company to increase facilities installed lor the specific 
use of the customer. a new Te!Til of Service maybe required under this rate at the option of the Company. 

2. Customers taking service under another Company rate schedule who elect to transfer to this rate will be accepted by the Company on 
a firsl-<:ome. first-served basis. Required interruptible equipment will be installed accordingly. subject to availability. Service under this 
rate schedule shall commence with the first full bill ing period following the date of equipment installation. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 20190etallar 11 ~Q111 

(Continued on Page No. 5) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
TWENTY-FOURTH+WI$l.O REVISED SHEET NO. 6.322 
CANCELS TWENTY-THIRDSECONO REVISED SHEET NO. 

Detennination of Specified Standby Capacity: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 
CURTAILALBE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Page 3 of 6 

1. Initially. the customer and the Company shall mutually agree upon a maximum amount of standby capacity in kW to be supplied by the 
Company. This shall be termed f()( billing purposes as the "Specified Standby Capacity". 

2. Where a bona fide change In the customer's standby capacity requirement occurs, the Company and the customer shall establish a new 
Specified standby Capacity. 

3. The Specified Standby Capacity for the current billing period shall be the greater of: ( 1) the mutually agreed upon Specified Standby 
Capacity, (2) the maximum 30-minute kW standby power requirement established in the current bil5ng month or (3) the maximum 30-
minute kW standby power requirement established in any of the twenty-three (23) preceding billing months. 

Rate Per Month: 
1. CustomerCharge: 

Secondary Metering Voltage: 
Primary Metering Voltage: 
Transmission Metering Voltage: 

$104.0~ 
$ 243. 4~ 
$ 838.82~ 

Note: 'Mlere the customer has paid the costs of metering equipment pursuant to a Cogeneration Agreement, the Customer Charge shall 
be $83.893++4. 

2. Supplemental Service Charges: 
All supplemental power requirements shall be billed in accordance With the demand aM energy charges of the otherwise applicable rate 
schedule. 

3. Standby Service Charges: 
A Distribution Capacity: 

S2.37~ per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity. 
Note: No charge is applicable to a customer who has provided all the facilities for interconnection to the Company's transmission 

system. 

B. Generation & Transmission Capacity: 
The charge shall be the greater of: 
1. $1.3244444- per kW times the Specified Standby Capacity or 
2. The sum of the daily maximum 3D-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurTing during On-Peak Periods times 

S~W times the appropriate following monthly factor. 
Billing M gotb ~ 

March, April, May, October 0.80 
June, September, November, December 1.00 
January, February. July, August 1.20 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors on a $1 kW basis 
in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments: See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

C. Cunailable Capacity Credit: 

D. 

The credit shall be the greater of: 
1. $0.877 per kWtimes the Specified Standby Capacity, ()( 
2. The sum of the daity maximum 30-minute kW demand of actual standby use occurring during QJ)opeak periods times $0.418/kW 

times the appropriate Billing Month Factor shown in part 3.8 . above. 

Energy Charges: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charge: 

Plus the Cost Reoovery Factors on a ¢1 kWh basis 
listed in Rate Schedule BA-1. Billing Adjustments. 
except for the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor and 
Asset Securitization Charge Factor: 

1 . 16~perkWh 

See Sheet No. 6. 105 and 6.106 

E. Delivery Voltage Credit: 
When a customer takes service under this rate at a distribution primary delivery voltage, the Distribution capacity Charge 
hereunder will be reduced by 1.19¢ perkW. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190~:tober 1, 2013 

(Continued on Page No.4) 
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SECTION NO. VI 
NINETEENTHiii~WTiiiiNTW REVISED SHEET NO. 6.323 
CANCELS EIGHTEENTHS&V&~IT&i~ITW REVISED SHEET 

Rate Per Month: (Cont inued) 

3. Standby Service Charges: (Continued) 

F. Metering Voltage Adjustment: 

RATE SCHEDULE SS-3 
CURTAILABLE STANDBY SERVICE 

(Continued from Page No. 3) 

Page4 of 6 

Metering voltage will be at the option of the COmpany. When the COmpany meters at a voltage above distribution secondary. the 
appropriate following reduction factor shall apply to the Distribution Capacity Charge, Generation & Transmission Capacity Charge, 
Interruptible Cap acHy CredH, No~Fuel Energy Charge and Delivery VoHage Credit hereunder: 

Metering Voltage 

Distribution Primary 
Transmission 

G. Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Reduction Factor 

1.0% 
20% 

Time of Use Fuel Charges of applicable metering voltage provided on Tariff Sheet No. 6. t 05. 

H. Asset Securitizat ion Charge Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 
I. Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No. 6.106 
J. Right-of .Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No. 6.106 
K. Municipal Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 
L. Sales Tax: See Sheet No. 6.106 

Premium Distribu1ion Service Charge: 

Where Premium Distr bution Service has been established after 12/15/981n accordance with Subpan 2.05. General Rules and Regulations 
Governing Electric Service, the customer shall pay a monthly charge determined under Special Provision No. 2 of this rate schedule for 
the costs of all additional equipment, or the customers allocated share thereof. installed to accomplish automatic delivery transfer Including 
all line costs necessary to connect to an alternate distribution ci rcuit. 

In addition the Distribution Capacity Charge included in the Rate per Month section of this rate schedule shall be increased by $1.20~ 
per kW for the cost of reserving capacity in the alternate distribution circuit. 

Rating Periods: 

1. On.Peak Periods - The designated On-Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing dock time shall be as follows: 

A 

B. 

For the calendar months of November through March. 
Monday through Fridaf: 

For the calendar months of April through October, 
Monday through Friday"': 

6:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 
6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

12:00 Noon to 9:00p.m. 

The following general holidays shall be excluded from the O~Peak Periods: New Years Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day. Labor 
Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas. In the event 1he holiday occurs on a Saturday or Sunday. the adjacent weekday shall be excluded 
from the On-Peak Periods. 

2. Off-Peak Periods - The designated Off·Peak Periods shall be all periods other than the designated On-Peak Periods set forth above. 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge and the Capacity Charges for Standby Service. Where Special Equipment to 
service the customer is required. the Company may require a specified minimum charge. 

Terms of Payment: 

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on bill at Company-designated locations. 

Term of Serv ice: 

Service under this rate schedule shall be under the same terms as that specified In the otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Managing Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy- FL 

EFFECTIVE: January 1. 20190~:tober 1, 2013 

(Continued on Page No. 5) 




